The company is exposed to equity and bond fair value price risk because of investments held by the
company classified as fair value through other comprehensive income. To manage its price risk arising
from investments in equity securities, the company diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio
is done in accordance with the limits set by the company.

The company’s investments in quoted equity securities are publicly traded on the Jamaica Stock
Exchange.

The following table indicates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in prices of equity and bond
securities, with all other variables held constant on other comprehensive income.

There is no impact on the profit or loss for investment securities as none are variable rate instruments or
are classified at fair value through profit or loss.  The sensitivity of other comprehensive income is the
effect of the assumed fair value changes of investment securities classified as fair value through other
comprehensive income (2019 – available for sale).

Effect on
Other

Comprehensive
Income

Effect on
Other

Comprehensive
Income

2020
$’000

2019
$’000

Percentage change equity values:

7% (2019 - 10%) increase  15,651  6,941

12.5% (2019 - 10%) decrease  (27,949)  (6,941)

Change in basis points - bond:

JMD/USD +100 (2019: JMD/USD +100)  (867)  (11,740)

JMD/USD -100 (2019: JMD/USD -100)   867  13,370

5.   Capital Management

The company’s objectives when managing capital, which is a broader concept than the ‘equity’ on the face of
statement of financial position, are:

(a) To comply with the capital requirements set by the regulators, the FSC;

(b) To safeguard the company’s ability to continue as a going concern so that it can continue to provide
returns for its shareholders and for other stakeholders; and

(c) To maintain a strong capital base to support the development of its business.

93 |   ANNUAL REPORT 2020

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2020
(Expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

[…]

IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial
assets and financial liabilities, de-recognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge
accounting.

The adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2020 resulted in changes in accounting policies and
adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. The standard was adopted without restating
the comparative information in accordance with the transitional provision in IFRS 9 (7.2.15) and (7.2.26). The total
impact of adoption is therefore recognised in the opening statement of financial position on 1 January 2020.

The main impact arising from the adoption of IFRS 9 is due to the application of the expected credit loss model.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items not impacted have
also been included to facilitate reconciliation of the information provided.

Effects on the statement of financial position line items:

Originally stated
31 December 2019

$’000

IFRS 9

$’000

 Restated
1 January 2020

 $’000
Assets
Cash and deposits 937,029  -  937,029
Available-for-sale investments 241,937  -  241,937
Receivables from agents, brokers & policyholders  164,229  (53,706)  110,523

Due from reinsurers  2,037,052  (25,465)  2,011,587
Deferred policy acquisition costs 138,703  -  138,703
Taxation recoverable 219,117  -  219,117
Right-of-use asset 17,808  -  17,808
Other receivables 50,475  (11,969)  38,506
Investment properties 200,150  -  200,150
Intangible assets 3,637  -  3,637
Property, plant and equipment  221,513  -  221,513
Deferred taxation 278,325  -  278,325
 4,509,975  (91,140)  4,418,835

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Liabilities
Other payables 64,961  -  64,961
Lease liability 18,950  -  18,950
Due to reinsurers 1,604,761  -  1,604,761
Insurance reserves 2,160,963  -  2,160,963
 3,849,635  -  3,849,635
Shareholder’s Equity
Share capital  235,282  -  235,282
Capital reserve 57,371  -  57,371
Fair value reserves 459,469  4,440  463,909
Retained earnings (91,782)  (95,580)  (187,362)
 660,340  91,140  569,200

119 |   ANNUAL REPORT 2020

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2020
(Expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

KEY Insurance Company Limited

32. Adoption of IFRS 9, Financial Instruments (Continued)

The total impact on components of equity as at 1 January 2020 is as follows:

 Fair value

reserves
 Retained

earnings
  $’000)  $’000)

Closing equity components 31 December 2019 – IAS 39   459,469  (91,782)
IFRS 9 impact -

Impairment on FVOCI debt instruments (i) 4,440  (4,440)
Increase in provision for receivables from agents, brokers and